
Tuesday, July 28, 2020

12:00 PM

Monterey County

Monterey County Government Center

Board of Supervisors Chambers

168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Advance Reports Over 50 Pages

Meeting Agenda - Final

50+ page Advance Reports for the Board of Supervisors meeting 

on Tuesday, July 28, 2020.



July 28, 2020Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda - Final

The following reports are scheduled for the Board of Supervisors meeting on Tuesday, July 28, 

2020.  The reports are being distributed 11 + days prior to the Board of Supervisors meeting due to 

the large volume of information.  These reports are not numbered at this time.

10:30 A.M. - Scheduled Matters

Public hearing to consider adoption of an ordinance:

a. To make express findings that County amendments to the 2019 California Building 

Standards Code are reasonably necessary due to local climatic, geological or 

topographical conditions; and

b. To repeal the 2016 California Building Standards Code with County amendments 

and adopt the 2019 California Building Standards Code with County amendments.

Board Report

Attachment A - Ordinance (Clean Version)

Attachment B - Ordinance (Draft Highlighted Version)

Attachment C – Summary of Changes from 2016 to 2019

Attachments:

Natividad Medical Center - Consent

a. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or 

his designee to execute the Third Amendment to the Professional and Call Coverage 

Services Agreement (A-13611) with Mohamed Kerala Serio, M.D. to provide 

cardiology services, extending the term by twelve months (August 1, 2020 to July 31, 

2021) for a revised full agreement term of July 1, 2017 to July 31, 2021, and adding 

$610,000 for a revised total not to exceed amount of $2,490,000 in the aggregate; 

and

b. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for NMC to sign up to three (3) future 

amendments to this agreement where the amendments do not significantly change the 

scope of work, and do not cause an increase of more than ten percent 10% 

($122,000) of the original contract amount.

Board Report

M. Kerala Serio Third Amendment

Mohamed Kerala Serio MD Second Amendment

Mohamad Kerala Serio MD First Amendment

Mohamad Kerala Serio MD Agreement

Attachments:

Health Department - Consent

Adopt a Resolution to:

a. Approve and authorize Amendment No. 11 to the Unified Franchise Agreement 

(with a term of November 1, 2010 through August 31, 2020), Agreement No. 

A-11631 (UFA or Agreement) between the County of Monterey and Waste 

Page 2 Monterey County Printed on 7/17/2020

http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=44046
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c1143d9e-a2b0-4cab-ba14-2f4d5aa34b68.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bf5c727f-a0cb-4d89-aca1-fb95bd4d5364.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=181f150b-b58e-4d24-b719-a15833e59bc5.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0e4c6078-0450-4733-a8a8-68a68d48f2bd.pdf
http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=44050
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=be521635-ed69-47b5-95a9-ea8d75f0bd7e.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cbefd5ce-c341-44b2-9dbd-60186e292289.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=861eeee7-b719-4ce4-8089-023bf7e1eb3c.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bdae2a8c-c39c-44bc-bda1-ecd496865b63.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1293111d-824b-4ac9-b328-9122ea6efd30.pdf
http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=44016


July 28, 2020Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda - Final

Management, Inc., dba USA Waste of California, Inc., dba Carmel Marina 

Corporation (Carmel Marina Corporation), for the Exclusive Collection of Solid 

Waste and Recyclables in Unincorporated Monterey County to extend the 

Agreement through October 31, 2020; and

b. Approve and authorize the Director of Health to execute Amendment No. 11 to 

the Unified Franchise Agreement (with a term of November 1, 2010 through August 

31, 2020), Agreement No. A-11631 (UFA or Agreement) between the County of 

Monterey and Waste Management, Inc., dba USA Waste of California, Inc., dba 

Carmel Marina Corporation (Carmel Marina Corporation), for the Exclusive 

Collection of Solid Waste and Recyclables in Unincorporated Monterey County to 

extend the Agreement through October 31, 2020.

Board Report

Resolution

Proposed Amendment No 11

Amendment No 10

Amendment No 9

Amendment No 8

Amendment No 7

Amendment No 6

Amendment No 5

Amendment No 4

Amendment No 3

Amendment No 2

Amendment No 1

Agreement

Attachments:

Approve and authorize the County Counsel Leslie J. Girard to execute Amendment 

No. 4 to Agreement A-13173 with Foley & Lardner, LLP, for independent 

consulting and legal services, extending the term one (1) year for a revised full term 

period of May 1, 2016 through June 30, 2021 and increasing the total Agreement by 

$50,000, for a total Agreement liability not to exceed $530,000.

Board Report

Amendment No 4 - Board Order

Amendment No 4

Amendment No 3

Amendment No 2

Amendment No 1

Agreement

Attachments:

Page 3 Monterey County Printed on 7/17/2020

http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=44016
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8acc9e7c-a789-4922-92b7-1df55b86b4f8.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c746ab62-6699-408b-8823-a145e811a314.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c52dc114-96a9-4728-a8c7-0e335177896c.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9ea8a21b-22b7-4abe-bc3d-c50d95f97143.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=da1a9964-e265-46b7-8045-70bdf06fc75e.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9eba32fc-521f-432e-8762-41ce0a9fc91e.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ce665934-fb06-414f-9ce6-13fe19f0bf2e.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=738c7c97-8f50-41bb-984f-57bb280e21d0.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ed641748-e48d-4afe-b73b-96a8d914cb09.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b25a9ef5-1779-4ce8-b928-233aac2328b1.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8a3f2b4c-fe36-4898-9f58-33e1e128573a.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c98cfc45-6e4f-4365-8093-6b2dcbbdcb4e.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c02a6a1b-3aa6-4b3b-bc7d-bf3d427ab2f9.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4866ea46-a20d-4030-a870-c6e597f7bfc1.pdf
http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=44093
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e85c8382-f820-4a67-a132-f08afbbd4d12.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2f208844-63f2-4f72-8579-abded980ba19.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=52e7766c-652f-4031-b07e-73898fd4e110.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f4009af3-42fe-4889-acc7-f7348878faf8.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=0858c225-5dbf-4d11-93fe-315e38c581d7.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3f1b9fa0-8e3c-484a-b6c2-7e053e3cf856.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=afa8b97b-4e3e-4e50-ae3d-915632edb59e.pdf


July 28, 2020Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda - Final

Resources Management Agency - Consent

a. Approve Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement (A-13279) with 

GHD, Inc., a California Corporation, Multi-Year Agreement #3000*2688, to 

continue to provide on-call civil engineering services for transportation projects 

located in Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #1601, to increase 

the not-to-exceed amount by $500,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $800,000 

and to extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through August 31, 

2021, for a revised term from September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2021; 

b. Approve Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement (A-13277) with 

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc., Multi-Year Agreement #3000*2686, to continue 

to provide on-call civil engineering services for transportation projects located in 

Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #1601, to increase the 

not-to-exceed amount by $300,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $600,000 and 

to extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through August 31, 2021, for 

a revised term from September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2021; 

c. Approve Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement (A-13282) with 

Wood Rodgers, Inc., Multi-Year Agreement #3000*2693, to continue to provide 

on-call civil engineering services for transportation projects located in Monterey 

County, California, Request for Qualifications #1601, to increase the not-to-exceed 

amount by $100,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $400,000 and to extend the 

expiration date for one (1) additional year through August 31, 2021, for a revised 

term from September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2021;

d. Approve Amendment No. 2 to Professional Services Agreement (A-13281) with 

TRC Engineers, Inc., Inc., Multi-Year Agreement #3000*2689, to continue to 

provide on-call civil engineering services for transportation projects located in 

Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #1601, to increase the 

not-to-exceed amount by $100,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $400,000 and 

to extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through August 31, 2021, for 

a revised term from September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2021;

e. Approve Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement (A-13276) with 

Harris & Associates, Inc., Multi-Year Agreement #3000*2685, to continue to 

provide on-call civil engineering services for transportation projects located in 

Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #1601, to increase the 

not-to-exceed amount by $300,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $1,100,000, to 

update the Hourly Billing Rates effective September 1, 2020, and to extend the 

expiration date for one (1) additional year through August 31, 2021, for a revised 

term from September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2021; 

f. Approve Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement (A-13278) with 

MNS Engineers, Inc., Multi-Year Agreement #3000*2687, to continue to provide 

on-call civil engineering services for transportation projects located in Monterey 

County, California, Request for Qualifications #1601, to increase the not-to-exceed 

amount by $100,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $900,000 and to extend the 

Page 4 Monterey County Printed on 7/17/2020

http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=44101


July 28, 2020Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda - Final

expiration date for one (1) additional year through August 31, 2021, for a revised 

term from September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2021; 

g. Approve Amendment No. 3 to Professional Services Agreement (A-13280) with 

Quincy Engineering, Inc., Multi-Year Agreement #3000*2690, to continue to 

provide on-call civil engineering services for transportation projects located in 

Monterey County, California, Request for Qualifications #1601, to increase the 

not-to-exceed amount by $400,000 for a total amount not-to-exceed $700,000 and 

to extend the expiration date for one (1) additional year through August 31, 2021, for 

a revised term from September 1, 2016 to August 31, 2021; and

h. Authorize the Contracts/Purchasing Officer to execute Amendments to these seven 

(7) Professional Services Agreements and future amendments to each Agreement 

where the amendments do not significantly alter the scope of work or increase the 

approved amount of each Agreement.

Page 5 Monterey County Printed on 7/17/2020

http://monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=44101


July 28, 2020Advance Reports Over 50 Pages Meeting Agenda - Final

Board Report.pdf

Attachment A - Summary of PSAs

Attachment B - Annual Expenditures & Balance

Attachment C- Amendment No. 2 to PSA with GHD Inc.

Attachment D - Amendment No. 2 PSA w/Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.

Attachment E - Amendment No. 2 to PSA with TRC Engineers, Inc.

Attachment G- Amendment No. 3 to PSA with Harris & Associates, Inc.

Attachment F - Amendment No. 2 PSA with Wood Rodgers, Inc.

Attachment H - Amendment No. 3 to PSA with MNS Engineers, Inc.

Attachment I - Amendment No. 3 to PSA w Quincy Engineering, Inc.

Attachment J - Amendment No. 1 to PSA with GHD Inc.

Attachment K - PSA with GHD Inc.

Attachment L - Amendment No. 1 PSA w/Kimley-Horn & Associates, Inc.

Attachment M - PSA with Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc.

Attachment N - Amendment No. 1 to PSA with TRC Engineers, Inc.

Attachment O - PSA with TRC Engineers, Inc.

Attachment P - Amendment No. 1 to PSA with Wood Rodgers, Inc.

Attachment Q - PSA with Wood Rodgers, Inc.

Attachment R - Amendment No. 2 to PSA with Harris & Associates, Inc.

Attachment S - Amendment No. 1 to PSA with Harris & Associates, Inc.

Attachment T - PSA with Harris & Associates, Inc.

Attachment U - Amendment No. 2 to PSA with MNS Engineers, Inc.

Attachment V - Amendment No. 1 to PSA with MNS Engineers, Inc.

Attachment W - PSA with MNS Engineers, Inc.

Attachment X - Amendment No. 2 to PSA with Quincy Engineering, Inc.

Attachment Y - Amendment No. 1 to PSA with Quincy Engineering, Inc.

Attachment Z - PSA with Quincy Engineering, Inc.

Attachments:

Page 6 Monterey County Printed on 7/17/2020

http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2b30f2c4-4d75-4c3e-9f53-517491e77b0e.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b7629513-6627-4168-a9c0-0418c7874dad.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1fde4761-7b00-44e9-857f-e5c0fb4b37e7.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=3ca72cae-9e7b-47f7-9599-54e2eb6dff39.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5b161f3c-28cf-4b46-950e-f1d69c66f8d2.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cee4e65b-8d17-4751-b150-3b665922190a.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e9630964-8d4e-41ba-be59-7b2f31ce4031.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=8ff96057-ba21-4f42-a870-f547a34a72f5.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=f2799eb8-a891-423b-9719-a3adb455faa7.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c510b8ae-e432-401e-a69d-3735b532c39f.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=69287219-5f18-4a7c-a5db-f2a3db578f18.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9e4e59b4-cb59-4133-a7d0-16b3e4bd436a.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5b797181-a9cb-4664-a8a4-2e05e5f43027.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bc8de757-c247-476f-b7ef-dfd28cf91d3a.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ec91814b-3981-49cb-8bc4-6b795173f28f.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=272b77ad-20a7-4a76-a091-f4dcb5328398.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=c9150b61-2844-4db3-910b-a6b1e1470c76.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=5b64eab9-dcaf-489b-8f83-c7dd2c074da8.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9daf322c-1673-4fea-aa09-066846ee86aa.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=49551bd6-8a84-4114-ac13-d9ac01013be5.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4feaa810-f510-47bf-8153-65bfa517dcab.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=9795de54-cac2-4a18-88e5-faff427850f9.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=92ef9eed-22e9-4710-ac7a-e08d6c81a17f.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1db2528f-8de0-40e9-bcdc-ab7cc2faf88e.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ed5adb83-02b1-4bc9-88b0-1ef779dc5c5b.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=d0003030-dbba-4107-8aec-5856fe793a97.pdf
http://Monterey.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1830f30b-3e19-4dea-892a-4684aa32b942.pdf

